
 

 

ORGANISATIONS THAT HAVE TENTATIVELY SIGNED TO THE JOINT CSO COALITION REPORT 

 

 ORGANISATION ORGANISATIONAL E-MAIL 

ADDRESS 

ORGANISATIO

NAL PHONE 

NUMBER 

UPR 

CONTACT 

PERSON 

UPR CONTACT PERSON’S E-

MAIL ADDRESS 

UPR 

CONTACT 

PERSON 

PHONE 

NUMBER 

1.  Centre for Minority Rights 

Development - CEMIRIDE 

1st Exciting Avenue, Exciting Road  

Off Magadi Road, 

P.O. Box 379-00511 

Ongata Rongai, Kenya 

07017045620 Nyang’ori 

Ohenjo 

Nyangori.ohenjo@cemiride.org 0701705620 

 

 

2.  Youth for Peace Foundation in 

Kenya 

mcvince82@gmail.com 

P.O. Box 19463 - KNH 

0708190115 McVivien 

Vincent 

mcvince82@gmail. com 0727919241 

 

3.  Youth Anti FGM Network 

Kenya 

youthantifgmkenya@gmail.com  Macharia Karanja Pmacharia.karanja@gmail.com 0717868401 

 

 

4.  Women’s Empowerment Link info@wel.or.ke 0711907132 Omiti Odhiambo Omiti.dhiambo@wel.or.ke 0720403916 

 

 

5.  We World Kenya Foundation annarita.spagnuolo@weworld.it 0713255394 Alice Macharia alice.macharia@weworld.it 0722900768 

6.  Voluntary Service Overseas Timau Plaza, 5th Floor, P.O .Box 

49843, Nairobi 

0720 890184 Leticia Amuduki Leticia.amuduki@vsoint.org 0729393887 

7.  Users and Survivors of 

Psychiatry in Kenya  

(USP-K) 

info@uspkenya.org 0791952925 Linda  Njeri linda.njeri@uspkenya.org 0724729548 

 

 

8.  United Disabled Persons Of 

Kenya (UDPK) 

udpk@udpkenya.or.ke 

info@udpkenya.or.ke  

+254 722 126197 Anderson 

Gitonga Kiraithe 

 

anderson.gitonga@udpkenya.or.ke +254 724 

258 025 

 

 

9.  Trans*Alliance Westernkitgnetwork2015@gmail.c

om  

+254(0)71063275

5 

Seanny Odero seanpyfi@yahoo.com  

+254(0)7106

32755 

 

10.  THE NEW DAWN 

PACESETTER 

newdawninitiative@gmail.com +254 755 555 378 Emily Rosa 

Lerosion 

emily.lerosion@gmail.com  

+254 721 

136 790 

mailto:udpk@udpkenya.or.ke
mailto:anderson.gitonga@udpkenya.or.ke
mailto:Westernkitgnetwork2015@gmail.com
mailto:Westernkitgnetwork2015@gmail.com


 

 

 

11.  The Malkia Initiative info@malkiainitative.org 0717864726 Jedidah Lemaron jeddy@malkiainitiative.org 0724615761 

 

12.  The Kenya Section of 

International Commission of 

Jurists 

info@icj-kenya.org  +254 203875981 Teresa Mutua 

Vincent Kimathi 

teresa.mutua@icj-kenya.org 

vincent.kimathi@icj-kenya.org 

+254 

738494527 

 

+254 

723598971 

13.  Terre des Hommes 

Netherlands 

east.africa@tdh.nl 0722209581 Joyce Karimi j.karimi@tdh.nl 0722209581 

 

 

14.  Stop the Traffik- Kenya Kenya.coordinator@stopthetraffik.

org 

0703878787 Michelle 

Koinange 

MichelleKoinange@gmail.com +254 

724390101 

 

15.  Social Justice Centres Working 

Group 

socialjusticecentreswg@gmail.com 0722746164 Antony Adoyo anthonyadoyo.aa@gmail.com 0710919822 

16.  Siasa Place Development House, Moi Avenue 0716391499 

0757840552 

Ken Ogembo 

Nerima Wako 

kenogembo@siasaplace.com 

nerimawako@siasaplace.com 

0721785893 

17.  SHINING HOPE FOR 

COMMUNITIES[SHOFCO] 

8303-00200 0703445737/0700

271245 

0700271245 mochieng@shofco.org  

0700271245 

 

18.  Scaling Up Nutrition- CSO 

Alliance (SUN-CSA Kenya)  

scalingupnutritionkenya@gmail.co

m  

0721 804 111 Jane Kithuka jkithuka@MICRONUTRIENT.OR

G  

0721 804 

111 

19.  Samburu Girls Foundation  info@samburugirls.foundation  +254700634458 Wanjiru Wahome  wanjiru@samburugirls.foundation   

0723582535 

 

20.  Safe Engage Foundation (SEF) safeengage@gmail.com 0743770901 Christine Alfons christinealfons@gmail.com 0702500745 

 

21.  RIGHT HERE RIGHT NOW bchakaya@fhok.com +254723394340 Benson Chakaya bchakaya@gmail.com  

+254723394

340 

 

22.  Refugee Consortium of Kenya info@rckkenya.org  0733860669 

0720 943 164 

Eunice Ndonga 

Githinji 

refcon@rckkenya.org  0733860669 

0720943164 

 

 

23.  Quaker Peace Initiatives 

Kenya (QPIK) 

admin@quakerpeaceinitiatives.org  0202398668 Hanningtone 

Mucherah  

hmuchera@quakerpeaceinitiatives.

org  

0723398668 

 

mailto:info@icj-kenya.org
mailto:Kenya.coordinator@stopthetraffik.org
mailto:Kenya.coordinator@stopthetraffik.org
mailto:MichelleKoinange@gmail.com
mailto:kenogembo@siasaplace.com
mailto:scalingupnutritionkenya@gmail.com
mailto:scalingupnutritionkenya@gmail.com
mailto:jkithuka@MICRONUTRIENT.ORG
mailto:jkithuka@MICRONUTRIENT.ORG
mailto:info@samburugirls.foundation
mailto:wanjiru@samburugirls.foundation
mailto:info@rckkenya.org
mailto:refcon@rckkenya.org
mailto:admin@quakerpeaceinitiatives.org
mailto:hmuchera@quakerpeaceinitiatives.org
mailto:hmuchera@quakerpeaceinitiatives.org


 

 

 

24.  Positive Exposure-Kenya contact@positiveexposure-

kenya.org 

jane@positiveexposure-kenya.org 

 

020 5211268 

0748506430 

Linda Njeri linda.njeri@uspkenya.org 

 

 

 

 

25.  PLAN-INTERNATIONAL Kenya.co@plan-international.org 0722201293 Nancy Okoth Nancy.okoth@plan-

international.org 

 

+254720704

364 

 

26.  PITCH Kenya w.ngure@pitchkenya.org 0712911044 Wanja Ngure w.ngure@pitchkenya.org 0712911044 

27.  PENDEKEZO LETU pendekezoletu@gmail.com 0717525677 Levis Kagiri Kagirilevis@gmail.com  

0722392478 

 

28.  Pastoralist Development 

Network of Kenya  

info@pdnkenya.org 07222810161 

0722597332 

Monica Yator myator51@gmail.com 0722597332 

 

29.  NYARWEK NETWORK Nyarwek13@gmail.com 

info@nyarwek.org 

0722111377 Rebecca Ogembo rebeccaogembo@nyarwek.org 0721263403 

 

30.  Nyanza Initiative for Girls 

Education and Empowerment 

Centre. 

info@nigee.org O703424500 Sijenje Florence sijenje@nigee.org 0729983404 

 

31.  Nubian Rights Forum nubianrightsforum@Gmail.Com 0722610251 Zena 

Abdulrahman 

Musa 

znbmusa46@gmail.Com 0786596221 

 

32.  Network for Adolescent and 

Youth of Africa 

P.O. Box 51505-00100 Nairobi +25457251130 Robert Aseda robert.aseda@nayakenya.org 0724989440 

 

33.  Natural Resources Alliance of 

Kenya (KeNRA) 

info@kenra.or.ke +254700501417 Mwambi 

Mwikamba 

mwambi@kenra.or.ke +254721751

869 

 

34.  National Coalition of Human 

Rights Defenders Kenya 

(NCHRD-K) 

advocacy@hrdcoalition.org 0712632390 Francis Ndegwa francis@hrdcoalition.org 0705692347 

 

 

35.  Mwatikho  Torture 

 Survivors 

Organization(MATESO) 

info@mahteso.org 

mahteso@yahoo.com  

+254 55 20 30248 Taiga Wanyanja taiga@mahteso.org +254 

713112795 

 

 

36.  Mtoto News info@mtotonews.com +254 793 913 416 Tracey Wasunna tracey@mtotonews.com +254 710 

439 619 

 

mailto:contact@positiveexposure-kenya.org
mailto:contact@positiveexposure-kenya.org
mailto:jane@positiveexposure-kenya.org
mailto:linda.njeri@uspkenya.org
mailto:Nyarwek13@gmail.com
mailto:info@mahteso.org
mailto:mahteso@yahoo.com


 

 

 

37.  Mangu Integrated Community 

Project (MICOP) 

micopageing@gmail.com 0724463953 Michael Kanyingi 

Kimuhu 

kanyingimk@gmail.com 0724463953 

 

38.  MANGU HEALTH AND 

COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME - CBO 

manguhealth@gmail.com +254 704 443 535 Michael Kahiro manguhealth@gmail.com +254 727 

121 766 

 

 

39.  MAMA AFRICA CENTRES mamaafricacentres@gmail.com +254  

0 780484935 

Ruth W. Muthami wanguimuthami@gmail.com +254 

0722935484 

 

40.  Lutheran World Federation 

World Service- Kenya Djibouti 

Somali Programme 

Reception.nairobi@lutheranworld.

org 

+254723115737 Lillian Kantai Lilian.kantai@lutheranworld.org  

+254723663

399 

 

41.  LA VIE FOUNDATION Laviefoundation@gmail.com +254 722849120 Tom Oketch tomoketch@gmail.com +254 

722849120 

 

 

42.  KUDHEIHA WORKERS 

 

info@kudheiha.org +254713464006, 

020-2241509 

AGNES 

MUKAMI 

MURITHI 

mukamiagnes54@gmail.com  

+254712666

135 

 

43.  KITUO CHA SHERIA info@kituochasheria.or.ke 0727773991 

 

SAMANTHA 

OSWAGO 

 

samantha@kituochasheria.or.ke 0729022356 

 

44.  Kibera Older Persons’ Daycare  

Centre 

daycarekibera@gmail.com +254 723666183 Agnes N Kariuki daycarekibera@gmail.com +254 

736499443 

 

 

45.  Key Population Consortium 

[KP Consortium] 

Kpconsortium1@gmail.com +254 768 822 000 Irene Kuria irenekpconsortium@gmail.com +254 710 

632 477 

46.  KEWASNET info@kewasnet.co.ke 020265081 Samson Shivaji s.shivaji@kewasnet.co.ke 0726834088 

47.  Kenya Sex Workers Alliance Keswa04@gmail.com 0707225813 Munjiru Wanjiru Jmunjiru84.jm@gmail.com 0727566557 

 

48.  Kenya Network of People who 

use drugs( KeNPUD) 

Kenpu17@gmail.com 0728 459 113 John Kimani Kinanijohn699@yahoo.com 0728459113 

 

mailto:Reception.nairobi@lutheranworld.org
mailto:Reception.nairobi@lutheranworld.org


 

 

49.  KENYA NATIONAL 

ASSOCIATION OF THE 

DEAF (KNAD) 

kenyadeafassociation@gmail.com +254715374430  NICKSON O. 

KAKIRI 

Kakiri@gmail.com +254700606

171 

 

50.  Kenya Human Rights 

Commission  

admin@khrc.or.ke  +254202044545/ 

+254722264497 

Martin 

Mavenjina  

mmavenjina@khrc.or.ke  0704450288 

51.  Kenya Association of the 

Intellectually Handicapped 

info@kaihid.org 0207789948 Fayel Achieng 

Odeny  

fayel@kaihid.org +254720813

921 

 

 

52.  KELIN info@kelinkenya.org 0710261408 Ted Wandera twandera@kelinkenya.org 0790111578 

53.  KAPLET info@kaplet.org 0735567002 Dan Owalla danowalla@gmail.com 0714567988 

 

 

54.  KANCO kanco@kanco.org 0722203344 Esther Kagure ekagure@kanco.org 

essiekagure20@gmail.com 

0713184864 

 

 

55.  JINSIANGU jinsiangu@gmail.com 0700423343 Alesandra Ogeta alesandra@jinsiangu.org 0700423343 

 

56.  ISIOLO GENDER WATCH INFO@ISIOLOGENDERWATCH

.ORG 

0727046313 George Ekai 

Ekiteles 

Georgeekai66@gmail.com +254728808

575 

 

 

57.  ISHTAR MSM director@ishtarmsm.org 0713 797157 PETER NJANE director@ishtarmsm.org 0721952570 

 

 

58.  International Centre for 

Information and Awareness 

icfiaathome@yahoo.com 0713422113 Samuel Kareithi icfiaathome@yahoo.com 0713422113 

59.  International Center for 

Transitional Justice 

ICTJKenyainfo@ictj.org  0725000958 Agatha Ndonga andonga@ictj.org   

+254 732 

393 907 

 

60.  IMLU   Kevin Mwangi   

61.  ICCO Cooperation- 

Civic Engagement Alliance 

Kenya Programme 

s.githaiga@icco.nl 0757630141 Susan Githaiga s.githaiga@icco.nl 0726413917 

 

62.  Humanity & Inclusion reception-nairobi@kenya.hi.org 020 2716500, 

0722 20 7027 

Simon Mwangi s.kamau@hi.org 0711106058 

 

mailto:ekagure@kanco.org
mailto:ICTJKenyainfo@ictj.org
mailto:andonga@ictj.org


 

 

63.  Hope Givers Programme Hopegivers948@mail.com 0724 953 682 Esther Kagure essiekagure20@gmail.com 254713 184 

864 

64.  Hope Beyond Foundation info@hoebeyond.org  +254 725 501002 Dorcus Parit director@hopebeyond.org +254 725 

501002 

65.  HelpAge International – Africa 

Regional Office 

 

HelpAge International – Kenya 

Office 

P O Box 14888 – 00800, Nairobi +254 721 361 

608/733 333 246 

Roseline 

Kihumba, 

International & 

Regional Policies 

Coordinator  

 

Erastus Itume, 

Kenya Country 

Programme 

Manager  

roseline.kihumba@helpage.org 

 

 

 

 

Erastus.maina@helpage.org 

+254725669

241 

 

 

 

 

+254722736

640 

 

 

66.  Health Rights Advocacy 

Forum (HERAF) 

info@heraf.or.ke 0735 333 007 Christine Ajulu achristine@heraf.or.ke 0720693322 

 

67.  GRACEWELL  CBO gracewellageing@gmail.com +254 720473148 Roselyn W 

Kamau 

rosewangkama@gmail.com +254 

724330956 

 

 

68.  Gay and Lesbian Coalition of 

Kenya (GALCK) 

info@galck.org 020 242 6060 Brian Macharia brian@galck.org 0714932340 

69.  FOCUS OF DISABLED 

PERSONS 

focusdisabledpersons@yahoo.com +254723843025 Jane Miano mianojn1969@gmail.com +254723843

025 

 

 

70.  FIDA Kenya info@fidakenya.org 0722509760 

0710607241 

Julie Ojiambo julieojiambo@gmail.com 0799744559 

71.  FAMILY HEALTH 

OPTIONS KENYA  

info@fhok.org +254-20-

6003923/7 

+254-20-

6004276/7 

Edward Marienga   0722424768 

 

72.  ERIKS Development Partner  info@erikshjalpen.se 

Kevin.kadiri@eriksdevelopment.or

g  

+46 383 467 450 

Fax +46 383 

50230 

0724858418 

Kevin Kadiri Kevin.kadiri@eriksdevelopment.or

g  

0724858418 

 

 

73.  Elimu Yetu Coalition info@elimuyetu.net +254715242644 Elizabeth Owiti Elizabeth.owiti@elimuyetu.net +254723503

420 

mailto:roseline.kihumba@helpage.org
mailto:info@galck.org
mailto:brian@galck.org
mailto:info@erikshjalpen.se
mailto:Kevin.kadiri@eriksdevelopment.org
mailto:Kevin.kadiri@eriksdevelopment.org
mailto:Kevin.kadiri@eriksdevelopment.org
mailto:Kevin.kadiri@eriksdevelopment.org


 

 

 

 

74.  Economic and Social Rights 

Centre - Hakijamii 

esrc@hakijamii.com 0726527876 Collins Liko Collins@hakijamii.com 0729060051 

 

75.  East African Centre for Human 

rights (EACHRights) 

info@eachrights.or.ke  0701670090 Linda Oduor-

Noah 

Marcelino Thuku 

linda@eachrights.or.ke  

marcelino@eachrights.or.ke  

  

0722982589 

0720987631 

 

 

76.  Daniel Mwangi-Abbot 

Foundation 

danielmwangiabbotfoundation@g

mail.com 

0726907669 Sammy Mwangi samgae7@gmail.com 0721651776 

 

77.  Coalition on Violence Against 

Women (COVAW) 

info@covaw.or.ke 0722594794 Maureen Mukalo maureen.mukalo@covaw.or.ke 0720270401 

78.  Civil Society Reference Group 

(CSRG) 

info@civilsocietyrg.org +254 772 342 310 Suba Churchill suba.churchill@civilsocietyrg.org  

+254722594

938 

 

79.  Christian Aid copiyo@christian-aid.org   +254 020 

4443242  

Charles Opiyo copiyo@christian-aid.org  0724159229/

0798568136 

 

80.  ChildFund Kenya 

 

KenyaInfo@childfund.org 0735429312 Eunice Kilundo Ekilundo@childfund.org 0728016899 

81.  Child Rights & Special Needs 

Education Trust (CRESNET) 

info@cresnetcentre.org 020776231145 

0733408636 

Dennis Moogi Dennis.moogi@cresnetcentre.org 

cresnetcentre@gmail.com 

0722879695 

82.  Centre for the Study of 

Adolescence (CSA) 

csa@csakenya.org 0202333921 Helen Owino howino@csakenya.org 0737148291 

 

 

83.  Centre for Enhancing 

Democracy and Good 

Governance  

(CEDGG) 

info@cedgg.org 0720880185 Masese 

Kemunche  

masesepaul@gmail.com  0716365794 

 

 

84.  Centre For Community 

Development and Human 

Rights 

info@cfcdhr.org 

centre4communitydevelopment@g

mail.com  

0793 658878 Madina 

Mohamed 

madina@cfcdhr.org 0726778405 

 

 

85.  Center for Reproductive Rights kenyaoffice@reprorights.org 0202518361/0202

518363 

Mirriam Nthenge mnthenge@reprorights.org 0723633622 

 

86.  Candle Of Hope Foundation info@candleohopef.org +254 727501825 Nimo Ali candleohopef@gmail.com +254 

713015310 

 

mailto:info@eachrights.or.ke
mailto:linda@eachrights.or.ke
mailto:marcelino@eachrights.or.ke
mailto:info@covaw.or.ke
mailto:copiyo@christian-aid.org
mailto:copiyo@christian-aid.org
mailto:info@cfcdhr.org
mailto:centre4communitydevelopment@gmail.com
mailto:centre4communitydevelopment@gmail.com


 

 

 

87.  BHESP  Info@bhesp.org 

 

0722520833 Josephine 

Mtende, Peninah 

Mwangi 

zosphinemtende@gmail.com 

peninah07@gmail.com 

0702186609 

0722520833 

88.  Association of Media Women 

in Kenya-AMWIK 

info@amwik.org  0722201958 

0737201958 

Benard Ogoi benard.ogoi@amwik.org   0724629900 

89.  ARTICLE 19 Eastern Africa Kenya@article19.org  +254727862230 Churchill Ongere Churchill@article19.org 0705814942 

 

 

90.  ANPPCAN REGIONAL  ANPPCAN REGIONAL OFFICE 

<regional@anppcan.org> 

+254-020-

2140010/1/3 

+254 738410690 

Evan Munga evan.munga@anppcan.org/evan.m

unga@gmail.com 

 

+254 

728547432 

 

91.  Amref Health Africa in Kenya 

for The End Child Marriage 

Network Kenya 

info@Amref.org 

Meshack.Ndirangu@Amref.org 

+254 722 205 672 Millicent Ondigo Millicent.Ondigo@Amref.org +254 722 

608 773 

92.  Akili Dada info@akilidada.org 

 

0721552120 Emma Mogaka 

Kate Kiama 

emma@akilidda.org 

kate@akilidada.org  

0721552120 

 

93.  AFYAFRIKA  girlsredefined@gmail.com 0727068747 CATHERINE 

MOOTIAN 

catetito@yahoo.com 0727068747 

 

 

94.  African Gender and Media 

Initiative Trust 

info@gem.or.ke 

gkiio@gem.or.ke 

0702112670 Gladys Kiio gkiio@gem.or.ke 0720787606 

 

 

95.  ACTION ON 

SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT GOALS 

KENYA COALITION 

(ASDGC) /Kenya NGOs 

Council  

Action2015kenya@gmail.com  0202211761/0722

450798 

Stephen Cheboi  0721843924 

  

Cheboi.stephen09@gmail.com 

  

  

  

0733298969 

96.  Action Network for the 

Disabled (ANDY) 

info@andy.or.ke 0715 613602 Nancy Nteere nnteere@andy.or.ke 0722219463 

 

 

97.  28 TOO MANY info@28toomany.org 0701154487 Esther Njenga esther@28toomany.org 0701154487 

 

 

mailto:Info@bhesp.org
mailto:zosphinemtende@gmail.com
mailto:info@amwik.org
mailto:mnyambala@amwik.org
mailto:Kenya@article19.org
mailto:info@Amref.org
mailto:info@akilidada.org
mailto:emma@akilidda.org
mailto:kate@akilidada.org
mailto:info@gem.or.ke
mailto:Action2015kenya@gmail.com
mailto:Cheboi.stephen09@gmail.com
mailto:esther@28toomany.org


 

 

98.  Forum for African Women 
Educationalist 
Kenya(FAWEK) 

info@fawe.or.ke 
 

020-2592849/49 
 

Teresa Otieno terry.otieno@fawe.or.ke 0724675798 
 
 

99.  Health Options for Young 
Men on HIV/AIDS/STIs 
(HOYMAS) 

Hoymas4 @yahoo.com 0714781000 Pascal Macharia  Pmacharia0791 @gmail.com  
0710481536 
 

100.  End Poverty with Justice(EPJI) 

Social Justice & Paralegal 

Network 

Infoepji11@gmail.com  0733312775 Michael Brian 

Maina 
briancjpc@gmail.com  0733312775 

101.  EQUALITY NOW equalitynownairobi@equalitynow
.org  

+254 20-271-
9913/9832 

ESTHER 
WAWERU 

ewaweru@equalitynow.org  +254 20-
271-
9913/9832 
 

102.  ALBINISM SOCIETY OF 
KENYA 

info@albinismsocietyofkenya.org 
albinismkenya@gmail.com  

+254 710 841 
183 

SHARON 
ALIMA 

sharon.alima@albinismsocietyofk
enya.org 
halimashrn@gmail.com   

 
0717 366 
153 
 

103.  Coast Women in 
Development 

  Betty Sharon   

104.  STAHILI FOUNDATION stahilifoundation@gmail.com +31654745993 Benson Kiragu benson@stahili.org  
+25472137
9759 
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